

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

STATE OF ILLINOIS AND STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DAVID FERRIERO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ARCHIVIST OF THE
UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee,

STATE OF ALABAMA, STATE OF LOUISIANA, STATE OF NEBRASKA, STATE
OF SOUTH DAKOTA AND STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Intervenors for Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 20-cv-00242-RC

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF MONTANA, UTAH, ARKANSAS,
MISSOURI, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND TEXAS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General of Montana
KRISTIN HANSEN
Lieutenant General
DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General
CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN
Assistant Solicitor General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General
MELISSA HOLYOAK
Utah Solicitor General
350 N. State Street, Suite 230
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320
Telephone: (801) 538-9600
melissaholyoak@agutah.gov
Counsel for the State of Utah

(406)-444-2026
christian.corrigan@mt.gov

Counsel for the State of Montana

*(Additional Counsel listed after signature
block)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Ratification of a constitutional amendment must be timely	4
A. Congress may fix a time limit for ratification	5
B. Ratification must occur within a reasonable time period	10
C. The States no longer consent to ratification of the ERA.....	14
1. The States are different politically, culturally, and demographically than they were when they ratified the ERA	14
2. An unreasonable ratification period creates a jurisprudential nightmare for courts	15
II. THE ERA IS NOT ACTUALLY ABOUT EQUAL RIGHTS FOR WOMEN	21
A. States have historically led the charge in protecting women’s rights	21
B. The ERA is not about sex discrimination, but about creating a federal constitutional backstop for abortion rights	26
1. The ERA is now about creating new substantive rights.	26
2. The ERA will have unintended consequences.....	29
CONCLUSION	31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty.</i> , 968 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2020)	19, 20
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	30
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731–43 (2020)	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	7
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	30
<i>Dillon v. Gloss</i> , 256 U.S. 368 (1921)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dyer v. Blair</i> , 390 F. Supp. 1291 (N.D. Ill. 1975)	9
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) (plurality opinion)	17
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	19, 20
<i>Idaho v. Freeman</i> , 529 F. Supp. 1107 (D. Idaho 1981)	2
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 916 F.3d 1047 (2019)	9
<i>Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross</i> , 945 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	18

<i>Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Idaho</i> , 459 U.S. 809 (1982)	2
<i>New Mexico Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1998)	29
<i>News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> 462 U.S. 669	17
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Code of Federal Regulations

34 C.F.R. §§ 106.32(b)(1), 106.33, 106.34, 106.40, 106.41, 106.43, 106.52, 106.59, 106.61	17, 18, 30
--	------------

United States Code

Tit. 20 U.S.C. § 1681	17
Tit. 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681(a)	17, 18, 30

United States Constitution

Amend V	<i>passim</i>
---------------	---------------

New Mexico Constitution

Art. II, § 18	29
---------------------	----

Utah Constitution

Art. IV, § 1	24
--------------------	----

Wyoming Constitution

Art. 1, § 3	22
-------------------	----

Publications

<i>Carrie Hillyard, The History of Suffrage and Equal Rights Provisions in State Constitutions,</i> 10 BYU J. Pub. L. 117 (1996)	22
<i>David Strauss, The Irrelevance of Constitutional Amendments,</i> 114 Harv. L. Rev. 1456 (2001)	31
<i>Michael C. Dorf, Equal Protection Incorporation,</i> 88 Va. L. Rev. 951 (2002)	31
<i>Saikrishna Bangalore Prakash, Of Synchronicity and Supreme Law,</i> 132 Harv. L. Rev. 1220–69 (2019)	4
<i>Social Movements and Public Law,</i> 150 U. Penn. L. Rev. 419 (2001)	31
